

No. 21-1509

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN COSTELLO,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL ANN CARTER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Michael J. Fischer
*Chief Counsel and
Executive Deputy
Attorney General*
Jacob B. Boyer
Deputy Attorney General
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1600 Arch Street | Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 560-2171
mfischer@attorneygeneral.gov

Joshua Matz
Counsel of Record
Raymond P. Tolentino
Carmen Iguina González
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW | Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(929) 294-2537
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

Robert A. Wiygul
John B. Hill
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200
rwiygul@hanglely.com

Counsel for Respondents
Leigh M. Chapman, Jessica Mathis, and Tom Wolf
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

J. Bart DeLone
Chief Deputy Attorney General
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
15th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 712-3818
jdelone@attorneygeneral.gov

Christine P. Sun
Marina Eisner
Zack Goldberg
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
1101 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(615) 574-9108
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org

Additional Counsel for Respondents
Leigh M. Chapman, Jessica Mathis, and Tom Wolf

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

 A. A Political Impasse Triggers State Judicial Proceedings1

 B. Petitioner Intervenes and Affirms the Role of the State Courts in Adopting an Appropriate Congressional Map3

 C. Petitioner Champions Adoption of the Reschenthaler Maps and Supports Modification of the Election Schedule4

 D. Consistent With Unbroken Prior Practice, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Exercises Extraordinary Jurisdiction.....6

 E. Petitioner Urges the Pennsylvania Supreme Court to Reject Judge McCullough’s Recommendation.....8

 F. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Issues the Decision Below9

 G. Petitioner’s Counsel Files Two Defective Petitions for *Certiorari*10

THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED11

 I. Insuperable Obstacles Preclude Review of the Question Presented12

 A. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Jurisdictionally Barred12

B. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Forfeited	15
C. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Waived	16
D. Petitioner Lacks Article III Standing	18
II. No Court Has Ever Considered Petitioner’s Theory	21
III. Petitioner’s Argument Lacks Merit	23
A. <i>Branch v. Smith</i> and the Interaction of § 2a(c)(5) and § 2c	24
B. The Decision Below Is Correct Under <i>Branch v. Smith</i>	27
IV. <i>Moore v. Harper</i> Presents Completely Distinct Issues	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	19
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	12, 13, 14
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. 2002)	30
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	22
<i>Assembly of State of Cal. v. Deukmejian</i> , 639 P.2d 939 (Cal. 1982)	29
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	22
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	19
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982)	30
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022, 2022 WL 304580 (Pa. Feb. 2, 2022)	7
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	30
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	28

<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	30
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	19
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	12, 14
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 972 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. 2022).....	30
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	20, 21
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 1 (2018).....	2
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Commonwealth</i> , 645 Pa. 576 (2018)	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	22
<i>Mellow v. Mitchell</i> , 607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992)	28, 29
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (S. Ct.)	1, 12, 31, 32, 33
<i>Norelli v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2022 WL 1498345 (N.H. May 12, 2022)	30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	16

<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 21-1161, 2022 WL 1699425 (10th Cir. May 27, 2022)	20
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , No. 5:11 Civ. 360 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2012).....	29
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001)	28
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	28
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	2, 30, 32
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	28
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	15
<i>Toth v. Chapman</i> , No. 1:22 Civ. 208, 2022 WL 821175 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2022).....	23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	21
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 884 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Sukhtipyaroge</i> , 1 F.4th 603 (8th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	19
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	15
<i>White v. Chafin</i> , 862 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> , 816 P.2d 1306 (Cal. 1991)	28
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	11, 12, 15, 31
52 U.S.C. § 10301	10

Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15 2
42 Pa.C.S. § 726 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 16B Federal Practice & Procedure
(3d ed. April 2022 update) 13
